DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

STATE OF WYOMING
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF )
VIOLATION ISSUED TO ) .
MADSEN MINING, LLC ) DOCKET NO. 4595-09
ATTN: MR. EARL MADSEN ) :
2863 OLD HWY 87 )
BUFFALO, WYOMING 82834 )
AND )
INTERMOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION & )
MATERIALS )
ATTN: MR. JEFF WILLIAMS )
P.0. BOX 2469 )
GILLETTE, WY 82717-2469 )

)
1407ET - LIMITED MINING OPERATION )

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

1.

Notice of Violation (NOV) is being sent to you pursuant to Wyoming Statute §35-11-
701(c)(i) which requires that a written notice shall be issued in the case of failure to
correct or remedy an alleged violation.

During an inspection performed on November 18, 2009, Mr. David Schellinger, LQD
inspector, with the assistance of Mr. Earl Madsen, landowner and applicant, and Jeff
Williams of ICM, operator, mapped the pit disturbance at LMO 1407ET using a hand-
held GPS unit and determined the approximate acreage to be 12.7 acres.

The Wyoming Environmental Quality Act, W. $.§35-11-401 e.(vi) allows exempt
surface mining operations, whether commercial or noncommercial, for the removal of
sand, gravel, scoria, limestone, dolomite, shale, ballast or feldspar from an area of ten
(10) acres or less of affected land.

During an inspection performed on November 18, 2009, Mr. Schellinger observed
processed materials spilled over the southeast edge of the pit onto adjacent topsoil and
into the Harris #4 irrigation ditch.

DEQ/LQD Noncoal Rules and Regulations, Chapter 10, Section 4(c) states that in no
case shall any materials be pushed or dumped over natural escarpments.

Dufing an inspection performed on November 18, 2009, Mr. Schellinger observed
stockpiles of materials and equipment operation on areas where topsoil had not been
salvaged.

DEQ/LQD Noncoal Rules and Regulations, Chapter 10, Section 4(b) states all topsoil
from affected lands shall be saved and stockpiled in a manner to minimize wind and
water erosion.

During an inspection performed on November 18, 2009, Mr. Schellinger observed that a
windrow of topsoil on the southeast pit edge had not been identified by placement of

topsoil signs as requested in the November 6, 2008 Annual Inspection Report for LMO
1407ET.
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9.

10.

11.

12,

DEQ/LQD Noncoal Rules and Regulations, Chapter 10, Section 4(b) states topsoil
stockpiles shall be identified by a sign.

During the inspection performed on November 18, 2009, Mr. Schellinger observed
processed materials of unknown quality spilled over and onto a topsoil stockpile windrow
constructed on the southeastern pit edge. Additionally, the northeast edge topsoil
stockpile has been contaminated by an adjacent overburden stockpile.

W.S. § 35-11-415(b)(iii) states that the duties of the operator are to protect the removed
and segregated topsoil from wind and water erosion, and from acid or toxic materials, and
preserve such in a usable condition for sustained vegetation when restored reclamation.

Wyoming Statute §35-11-901(a) provides that any person who violates any provision of
the Environmental Quality Act or any rule, standard, permit, license or variance adopted
hereunder is liable to a penalty of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) for each day of
violation, which penalty may be recovered in a civil action brought by the Attorney
General in the name of the People of the State of Wyoming.

NOTHING IN THE NOTICE shall be interpreted to in any way limit or contravene any other
remedy available under the Environmental Quality Act, nor shall this NOV be interpreted as
being a condition precedent to any other enforcement action.

SIGNED this % day of MoV ,2009

Nelol) e — YRR Wy~

John V. Cprra Donald R. McKenzie
Direcfor Administrator
Departrient of Environmental Quality Land Quality Division

Please direct all inquiries regarding this Notice of Violation to Mr. Mark Rogaczewski, District
IIT Supervisor, Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality/Land Quality Division, 1866
South Sheridan Avenue, Sheridan, WY, 82801
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Ccc:

Mark Rogaczewski, LQD DIII
Cheyenne LQD File



